

No. 21-1357

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JAMES S. TYLER, III,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WARDEN DARREL VANNOY  
LOUISIANA STATE PENITENTIARY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The First Judicial District Court  
Of Caddo Parish, Louisiana**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
WILLIAM M. SOTHERN\*  
LAW OFFICE OF  
WILLIAM M. SOTHERN  
1024 Elysian Fields Avenue  
New Orleans, LA 70117  
billy@sothernlaw.com  
(504) 524-7922

RACHEL I. CONNER  
LAW OFFICE OF  
RACHEL I. CONNER  
3015 Magazine Street  
New Orleans, LA 70115  
(504) 581-9083

*Attorneys for James Tyler*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The <i>McCoy</i> decision was merely the application of established general procedural principles in an analogous context and its result dictated by long-settled precedent ....	1
a. It would have been apparent to all “reasonable jurists” at the time of Mr. Tyler’s trial, that the Sixth Amendment required the assistance of counsel be provided to a capital defendant for the purpose of defending against the State’s accusations .....	3
b. The State’s accusations that Mr. Tyler has “shifted tactics” in his arguments before this Court are inaccurate .....	6
i. Mr. Tyler made the argument in state court that <i>McCoy</i> was based on old law .....	6
ii. James Tyler vociferously argued to the state court that his trial attorneys’ improper concession of his guilt amounted to a constructive denial of counsel in violation of the Sixth Amendment .....	7

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
c. The State’s mischaracterization of the case against Mr. Tyler as “strong” is a result of its never having been subjected to minimal adversarial testing.....	8
B. In the alternative, the rule announced in <i>McCoy</i> is substantive and therefore should be applied retroactively to James Tyler .....	9
C. The State’s assertion that Mr. Tyler did not raise his “ <i>Griffith</i> claim” in state court is patently incorrect .....	10
a. The exception to the finality rule urged by James Tyler neither impinges on a state’s determination of the finality of convictions nor opens the proverbial “floodgates” to litigation.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	2
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990) .....	5
<i>Childress v. Johnson</i> , 103 F.3d 1229 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	11
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	6
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	2, 3, 5, 10
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	10
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972) .....	11
<i>Hampton v. Vannoy</i> , 142 S.Ct. 96 (2021).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	5
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	5
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	1
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1500 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	9
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) ....	5, 9, 10
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	1, 2
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	2, 3, 5
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	5, 12
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 47 (2008) .....	5
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	1, 2, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Trombetta v. California</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	3
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	6
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
La. Const. art. 1, Sec. 2 .....	4
La. Const. art. 1, Sec. 16 .....	4
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	2, 3, 6, 7
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	1, 2
 RULES	
La. Rules of Prof. Cond. 3.4(e) .....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) .....	5
